

No. 15-274

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KIRK COLE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KEVIN M. FONG

*Counsel of Record*

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 983-1000

kevin.fong@pillsburylaw.com

CHRISTINE A. SCHEUNEMAN

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 488-7100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 4, 2016

---

---

262828



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF COVERTURE PURPORTED TO PROTECT WOMEN, WHILE SEVERELY LIMITING THEIR ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL RIGHTS.....	3
II. TWENTIETH-CENTURY SEX- BASED LABOR LAWS CLAIMED TO PROTECT WOMEN, WHILE CONSTRAINING THEIR ACCESS TO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT. ....	10
III. IN LIGHT OF THIS HISTORY, WHEN A LAW CLAIMS TO PROTECT WOMEN BY REGULATING ABORTION CLINICS, THE COURTS SHOULD CAREFULLY EXAMINE WHETHER THE LAW ACTUALLY PROMOTES WOMEN’S HEALTH, AND AT WHAT POSSIBLE COST TO WOMEN’S LIBERTY. ....	22

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872) .....	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Beatty</i> , 15 Pa. Super. 5 (1900).....	11
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	2
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	2, 22
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	16, 18
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	10
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961) .....	9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	10
<i>Mengelkoch v. Indus. Welfare Comm'n</i> , 442 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1971).....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	11, 13, 18
<i>People v. Schweinler Press</i> , 214 N.Y. 395 (1915) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 9, 22, 23
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	2
<i>Ritchie v. People</i> , 155 Ill. 98 (1895) .....	11
<i>Rosenfeld v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 1219 (C.D. Cal. 1968) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	2
<i>Turner v. Dep't of Emp't Sec. &amp; Bd. of Review of Indus. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	20
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	21
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Darby Lumber Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Weeks v. S. Bell</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	2, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) . . . . .	2, 10
<i>Whittlesey v. Miller</i> , 572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978) . . . . .	6
 <b>Statutes and Codes</b>	
1874 Massachusetts Acts 145 . . . . .	10
1879 Texas Revised Civil Statutes Article 2181 . . . . .	4
1893 Illinois Laws 99 . . . . .	10
1897 Pennsylvania Laws 30 . . . . .	10
1918 Texas General Laws 105 . . . . .	13
1925 Texas Revised Civil Statutes	
Article 4626 . . . . .	5
Articles 4613-4627 . . . . .	5
Michigan Statutes Annotated (Cum. Supp. 1947)	
Section 18,990(1) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
United States Code Title 29, Section 201, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765). . . . .	3, 4
39 Texas Jurisprudence, 3d Fam. Law § 391 (2015) . . . .	5
ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (2000). . . . .	7
ALFRED W. BLUMROSEN, MODERN LAW: THE LAW TRANSMISSION SYSTEM AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (1993) . . . . .	19
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>Affirming The Sexual Division of Labor</i> , in DAYS OF DESTINY: CROSSROADS IN AMERICAN HISTORY (Alan Brinkley & James M. McPherson eds., 2001). . . . .	11
ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS, OUT TO WORK: A HISTORY OF WAGE-EARNING WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES (1982). . . . .	12, 13, 15
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>Protections for Women: Trade Unions and Labor Laws</i> , in DOUBLE EXPOSURE: WOMEN'S HEALTH HAZARDS ON THE JOB AND AT HOME (Wendy Chavkin ed., 1984) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>The Paradox of Motherhood: Night Work Restrictions in the United States, in PROTECTING WOMEN: LABOR LEGISLATION IN EUROPE, THE UNITED STATES AND AUSTRALIA, 1880-1920</i> (Ulla Wikander, Alice Kessler-Harris and Jane Lewis eds., 1995) . . . . .	14
BARBARA YOUNG WELKE, LAW AND THE BORDERS OF BELONGING IN THE LONG NINETEENTH CENTURY UNITED STATES (2010) . . . . .	5
CYNTHIA DANIELS, AT WOMEN'S EXPENSE: STATE POWER AND THE POLITICS OF FETAL RIGHTS (1993) . . . . .	21
EILEEN BORIS, HOME TO WORK: MOTHERHOOD AND THE POLITICS OF INDUSTRIAL HOMEWORK IN THE UNITED STATES (1994) . . . . .	14
ELIZABETH FAULKNER BAKER, PROTECTIVE LABOR LEGISLATION: WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO THE WOMEN IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK (1925) . . . . .	11, 14
Elizabeth York Enstam, <i>Women and the Law</i> , TEX. ST. HIST. ASS'N, <a href="https://www.tshaonline.org/handbook/online/articles/jsw02">https://www.tshaonline.org/handbook/online/articles/jsw02</a> . . . . .	5
GRETCHEN RITTER, THE CONSTITUTION AS SOCIAL DESIGN: GENDER AND CIVIC MEMBERSHIP IN THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER (2006) . . . . .	18



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
HENDRIK A. HARTOG, <i>MAN AND WIFE IN AMERICA: A HISTORY</i> (2000) . . . . .	5
JACQUELINE JONES, <i>LABOR OF LOVE, LABOR OF SORROW: BLACK WOMEN, WORK, AND THE FAMILY, FROM SLAVERY TO THE PRESENT</i> (2d ed. 2009). . . . .	18
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , 88 CAL. L. REV. 1373 (2000) . . . . .	6
JUDITH A. BAER, <i>THE CHAINS OF PROTECTION: THE JUDICIAL RESPONSE TO WOMEN'S LABOR LEGISLATION</i> (1978) . . . . .	12
Judith Scott, <i>Keeping Women in Their Place: Exclusionary Policies and Reproduction, in DOUBLE EXPOSURE: WOMEN'S HEALTH HAZARDS ON THE JOB AND AT HOME</i> (Wendy Chavkin ed., 1984) . . . . .	21
Linda Gordon & Sara McLanahan, <i>Single Parenthood in 1900</i> , 16 J. FAM. HIST. 97 (1991). . . . .	17
LINDA GORDON, <i>PITIED BUT NOT ENTITLED: SINGLE MOTHERS AND THE HISTORY OF WELFARE 1890-1935</i> (1995) . . . . .	17
LINDA K. KERBER, <i>NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE LADIES: WOMEN AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF CITIZENSHIP</i> (1998) . . . . .	3, 8, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Linda K. Kerber, <i>Sally Reed Demands Equal Treatment</i> , in <i>DAYS OF DESTINY: CROSSROADS IN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (Alan Brinkley & James McPherson eds., 2001) . . . . .	2
Linda K. Kerber, <i>Why Diamonds Really Are a Girl's Best Friend: Another American Narrative</i> , <i>DAEDALUS</i> , Winter 2012 . . . . .	3
MICHAEL GROSSBERG, <i>GOVERNING THE HEARTH: LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA</i> (1985) . . . . .	5
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Marriage and Women's Citizenship in the United States, 1830-1934</i> , 103 <i>AM. HIST. REV.</i> 1440 (1998) . . . . .	6
NANCY F. COTT, <i>PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION</i> (2000). . . . .	4
NANCY F. COTT, <i>THE BONDS OF WOMANHOOD: WOMAN'S SPHERE IN NEW ENGLAND, 1780-1835</i> (1977) . . . . .	4
NANCY MACLEAN, <i>FREEDOM IS NOT ENOUGH: THE OPENING OF THE AMERICAN WORKPLACE</i> (2006) . . . . .	17-18, 20
NANCY WOLOCH, <i>A CLASS BY HERSELF: PROTECTIVE LAWS FOR WOMEN WORKERS, 1890s-1990s</i> (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NANCY WOLOCH, MULLER V. OREGON: A BRIEF HISTORY WITH DOCUMENTS (1996) . . . . .	10, 11
Reva Siegel, <i>She the People: The Nineteenth Amendment, Sex Equality, Federalism, and the Family</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 947 (2002) . . . . .	7
RUTH MILKMAN, GENDER AT WORK: THE DYNAMICS OF JOB SEGREGATION BY SEX DURING WORLD WAR II (1987) . . . . .	16
SALLY J. KENNEY, FOR WHOSE PROTECTION? REPRODUCTIVE HAZARDS AND EXCLUSIONARY POLICIES IN THE UNITED STATES AND BRITAIN (1992) . . . . .	20
SANDRA F. VANBURKLEO, BELONGING TO THE WORLD: WOMEN'S RIGHTS AND AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL CULTURE (2001) . . . . .	3, 8
SANDRA F. VANBURKLEO, GENDER REMADE: CITIZENSHIP, SUFFRAGE, AND PUBLIC POWER IN THE NEW NORTHWEST, 1879-1912 (2015) . . . . .	8
SERENA MAYERI, REASONING FROM RACE: FEMINISM, LAW, AND THE CIVIL RIGHTS REVOLUTION (2011) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sharon Harley, <i>The Solidarity of Humanity: Anna Julia Cooper's Personal Encounters and Thinking about the Intersectionality of Race, Gender, and Oppression</i> , WOMEN AND SOC. MOVEMENTS, March 2015 (Thomas Dublin & Kathryn Kish Sklar eds.) . . . . .	9
VANESSA H. MAY, UNPROTECTED LABOR: HOUSEHOLD WORKERS, POLITICS, AND MIDDLE-CLASS REFORM IN NEW YORK, 1870-1940 (2011) . . . . .	15
WOMEN'S BUREAU, U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, HISTORY OF LABOR LEGISLATION FOR WOMEN IN THREE STATES, BULL. No. 66-1 (1927) . . . . .	14
WOMEN'S BUREAU, U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, SOME EFFECTS OF LEGISLATION LIMITING HOURS FOR WOMEN, BULL. No. 15 (1921) . . . . .	14
